



ORLANDO - ORANGE COUNTY

4974 ORL TOWER RD., ORLANDO, FLORIDA 32807  
TELEPHONE (407) 690-5000 • FAX (407) 690-5011 • WWW.OOCEA.COM

NOTICE OF AWARD OF CONTRACT

ORLANDO-ORANGE COUNTY EXPRESSWAY AUTHORITY

**S.R. 408 LANDSCAPE IMPROVEMENTS FROM S.R. 436 TO CHICKASAW TRAIL  
PROJECT NO. 408-819, CONTRACT NO. 000968**

October 23, 2013

Bids for this project were received and opened on September 30, 2013, at 1:30 p.m. The bid tabulation is attached hereto.

On October 23, 2013, the Authority's Board of Directors awarded the Contract to the following low responsive and responsible bidder, contingent upon final execution of the contract by both parties:

Commercial Companies, Inc.  
1555x Dopey Drive  
Lake Buena Vista, Florida 32830

Any person who is adversely affected by this decision and who wants to protest must comply with the proper procedures in the Orlando-Orange County Expressway Authority's Procedure for Resolution of Protests, Rule Chapter 3-1 which is available for review upon request at the Authority's Office, 4974 ORL Tower Road, Orlando, Florida. Failure to comply with Rule Chapter 3-1 shall constitute a waiver of a right to initiate protest proceedings. A protest bond in the amount of \$5,000.00, or 1% of the lowest bid submitted, whichever is greater, is required to protest this decision to award.

Claude Miller  
Director of Procurement

**The posting of this Notice of Award, while believed to be accurate, is unofficial and is offered strictly for the convenience of interested persons. The Authority shall not be liable for any errors or omissions involved in the posting of this online Notice. The official Notice of Award has been, or will be, posted in the lobby of the Authority's office at 4974 ORL Tower Road, Orlando, Florida, and shall be the sole version of the Notice upon which interested persons may rely for all intents and purposes.**

**OOCEA PROJECT NO. 408-819; CONTRACT NO. 000968**  
**S.R. 408 LANDSCAPE IMPROVEMENTS - S.R. 436 TO CHICKASAW TRAIL**  
**BID TABULATION - BID OPENING SEPTEMBER 30, 2013 1:30 PM**

ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	UNIT	Commercial Companies		Araczo Bros.		Groundtek of Central Florida	
				UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST
580-3-1	HAMELIA PATENS 'COMPACTA' (DMF, FIREBUSH, 3 GAL., 18-24" X 15-18")	4203	PL	\$6.00	\$25,218.00	\$7.00	\$29,421.00	\$21.83	\$91,751.49
580-3-2	ILEX VOMITORIA 'SCHILLINGS DMF' (DWARF SCHILLINGS HOLLY 12" X 12", 3 GAL., FULL)	7004	PL	\$6.50	\$45,526.00	\$7.50	\$52,530.00	\$21.83	\$152,897.32
580-3-3	ILLICUM PARVIFLORUM (YELLOW ANISE, 3 GAL., 15" X 24", FULL)	281	PL	\$7.00	\$1,967.00	\$9.50	\$2,669.50	\$21.83	\$6,134.23
580-3-4	MYRICA CERIFERA (WAX MYRTLE, 3 GAL., 2-3' X 18")	70	PL	\$6.00	\$420.00	\$7.50	\$525.00	\$30.85	\$2,139.20
580-3-5	PINUS ELLIOTTII (SLASH PINE, 3 GAL., 3/4" CAL. 4-5' HT.)	266	PL	\$16.00	\$4,256.00	\$9.50	\$2,523.00	\$52.40	\$13,814.40
580-3-6	PLUMBAGO CAPENSIS (IMPERIAL BLUE PLUMBAGO, 3 GAL., 18-24" X 18-24")	14448	PL	\$6.00	\$86,688.00	\$6.75	\$97,524.00	\$21.83	\$315,399.84
580-3-7	SERENOA REPENS (SAW PALMETTO, 3 GAL., 12" HT. FULL)	182	PL	\$12.00	\$2,184.00	\$20.00	\$3,640.00	\$109.16	\$19,867.12
580-1-1	SPARTINA BAKERI (SAND CORGRASS, 1 GAL., 18" HT., FULL)	7141	PL	\$2.50	\$17,852.50	\$3.50	\$24,993.50	\$6.73	\$47,377.71
580-1-2	TRIFOLIUM DECTYLOIDES (FAKAHATCHEE GRASS, 1 GAL., 12"-16" HT., FULL)	23055	PL	\$2.65	\$61,096.75	\$3.25	\$74,528.75	\$8.73	\$201,270.15
580-1-3	TRACHELOSPERMUM JASMINOIDES 'CONF.' (CONFEDERATE JASMINE, 1 GAL., 16-24" X 12-24")	705	PL	\$12.00	\$8,460.00	\$18.00	\$12,600.00	\$39.30	\$27,706.50
580-3-8	ZAMIA PUMILA (COONTIE, 3 GAL., 18" HT., FULL)	10	PL	\$175.00	\$1,750.00	\$200.00	\$2,000.00	\$371.14	\$3,711.40
580-7-1	ACER RUBRUM (FLORIDA FLAME / FL. FLAME RED MAPLE, 30 GAL., 2' CAL., 11-13' HT.)	325	PL	\$33.00	\$10,725.00	\$50.00	\$16,250.00	\$87.33	\$28,392.25
580-30-2	ERIOBOTRYA JAPONICA (LOQUAT, 30 GAL., 8-10' HT.)	34	PL	\$135.00	\$4,590.00	\$200.00	\$6,800.00	\$371.14	\$12,618.76
580-15-1	ILEX VOMITORIA 'PENDULA' (WEEPING YALPON HOLLY, 15 GAL., 5-6' HT. X 3-4' SPD.)	128	PL	\$71.00	\$9,088.00	\$75.00	\$9,600.00	\$152.82	\$19,255.32
580-30-3	JUNIPERUS VIRGINIANA SILICOLA (SOUTHERN RED CEDAR, 30 GAL., 7-8' HT.)	188	PL	\$155.00	\$29,140.00	\$200.00	\$37,600.00	\$414.80	\$77,862.40
580-15-2	MYRICA CERIFERA (WAX MYRTLE, 15 GAL., 5-6' HT. X 3-4' SPD.)	115	PL	\$55.00	\$6,325.00	\$60.00	\$6,900.00	\$130.99	\$15,069.85
580-7-2	PINUS ELLIOTTII (SLASH PINE, 7 GAL., 1" CAL., 5-6' HT.)	70	PL	\$37.00	\$2,590.00	\$30.00	\$2,100.00	\$92.86	\$6,507.20
580-15-3	PINUS ELLIOTTII (SLASH PINE, 15 GAL., 1.5" CAL., 6-8' HT.)	226	PL	\$61.00	\$13,786.00	\$85.00	\$19,210.00	\$152.82	\$34,537.32
580-45-1	QUERCUS VIRGINIANA 'HIGHRISE' (HIGHRISE LIVE OAK, 65 GAL., 4" CAL., 12-14' HT.)	12	PL	\$375.00	\$4,500.00	\$450.00	\$5,400.00	\$480.29	\$5,763.48
580-15-4	QUERCUS VIRGINIANA (SOUTHERN LIVE OAK, 15 GAL., 2" CAL., 8-10' HT.)	80	PL	\$65.00	\$5,200.00	\$90.00	\$7,200.00	\$261.88	\$20,952.00
580-65-2	QUERCUS VIRGINIANA (SOUTHERN LIVE OAK, 65 GAL., 4" CAL., 12-14' HT.)	80	PL	\$320.00	\$25,600.00	\$450.00	\$36,000.00	\$480.29	\$38,429.20
580-7-3	SERENOA REPENS (SAW PALMETTO, 7 GAL., 18-24" SPD. FULL)	1548	PL	\$33.00	\$51,084.00	\$45.00	\$69,600.00	\$109.16	\$168,976.68
580-7-4	SERENOA REPENS CINEREA (SILVER SAW PALMETTO, 7 GAL., 18-24" SPD. FULL)	1464	PL	\$37.00	\$54,168.00	\$50.00	\$73,500.00	\$109.16	\$159,610.24
580-15-5	TAXODIUM DISTICHUM 'AUTUMN GOLD' (AUTUMN GOLD BALD CYPRESS, 15 GAL., 1.5" CAL., 6-8' HT.)	47	PL	\$148.00	\$6,956.00	\$200.00	\$9,400.00	\$371.14	\$17,515.06
580-30-4	TAXODIUM DISTICHUM 'AUTUMN GOLD' (AUTUMN GOLD BALD CYPRESS, 30 GAL., 2.5" CAL., 8-10' HT.)	63	PL	\$234.00	\$14,742.00	\$250.00	\$15,750.00	\$371.14	\$23,381.82
580-45-1	ULMUS ALATA (WINGS ELM, 45 GAL., 3" CAL., 10-12' HT.)	84	PL	\$228.00	\$19,152.00	\$290.00	\$24,300.00	\$371.14	\$31,175.76
580-45-2	ULMUS PARVIFOLIUS 'ALLEE' (ALLEE LACEBARK ELM, 45 GAL., 3" CAL., 10-12' HT.)	84	PL	\$125.00	\$10,500.00	\$220.00	\$18,480.00	\$436.63	\$36,412.615
584-1-1	SABAL PALMETTO (SABAL PALM, 12'-24" C.T.)	249	SF	\$21.00	\$5,229.00	\$5.00	\$1,245.00	\$4.37	\$1,131.83
580-0-1	ARACHIS GLABRATA (PERENNIAL PEANUT, SOLID SOD ROLL)	500	SY	\$2.60	\$1,300.00	\$2.52	\$1,260.00	\$33.84	\$16,820.00
580-0-2	PASPALUM NOTATUM (BAHIA SOD)	5567	SY	\$0.53	\$2,940.51	\$1.50	\$8,350.50	\$1.08	\$6,013.36
580-173-1	PINE NUGGET MULCH	5881	SY	\$4.51	\$26,621.31	\$3.96	\$23,294.36	\$12.00	\$70,560.00
580-326-1	PINE NEEDLES MULCH	44450	SY	\$1.00	\$44,450.00	\$1.75	\$77,787.50	\$3.49	\$155,130.50
579-1	MYCORRHIZAL INOCULANT (DIE HARD TRANSPLANT OR APPROVED EQUAL)	8633	LSB	\$11.56	\$99,797.48	\$8.00	\$69,064.00	\$5.38	\$46,445.54
580-301-2	PALM STAKING	945	EA	\$44.45	\$42,005.25	\$30.00	\$28,350.00	\$32.25	\$30,476.25
570-5-1	TREE AND SHRUB FERTILIZATION	6	CY	\$2,025.00	\$12,150.00	\$2,025.00	\$12,150.00	\$2,025.00	\$12,150.00
570-5-2	INSECTICIDE AND DISEASE CONTROL YEAR ONE	12	CY	\$1,018.14	\$12,217.68	\$1,018.14	\$12,217.68	\$1,018.14	\$12,217.68
580-173-2	MONTHLY MAINTENANCE CYCLE (WEEDING, LITTER REMOVAL, PRUNING, STAKE/GUYING MAINTENANCE) YEAR ONE	12	CY	\$5,370.86	\$64,451.52	\$5,370.86	\$64,451.52	\$5,370.86	\$64,451.52
570-5-1A	TREE AND SHRUB FERTILIZATION/INSECTICIDE YEAR TWO	6	CY	\$2,025.00	\$12,150.00	\$2,025.00	\$12,150.00	\$2,025.00	\$12,150.00
570-5-2A	INSECTICIDE AND DISEASE CONTROL YEAR TWO	12	CY	\$1,018.14	\$12,217.68	\$1,018.14	\$12,217.68	\$1,018.14	\$12,217.68
580-173-2A	MONTHLY MAINTENANCE CYCLE (WEEDING, LITTER REMOVAL, PRUNING, STAKE/GUYING MAINTENANCE) YEAR TWO	12	CY	\$5,370.86	\$64,451.52	\$5,370.86	\$64,451.52	\$5,370.86	\$64,451.52
580-326-3	PINE NUGGET MULCH	6048	SY	\$2.50	\$15,120.00	\$3.56	\$21,530.88	\$12.00	\$72,576.00
580-326-4	PINE NEEDLES (MULCH REPLACEMENT)	48519	SY	\$0.65	\$31,537.35	\$1.15	\$55,846.85	\$3.49	\$172,821.31
102-1	MOT	1	LS	\$9,525.00	\$9,525.00	\$60,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00
101-1	MOBILIZATION	1	LS	\$106,000.00	\$106,000.00	\$140,000.00	\$140,000.00	\$26,875.00	\$26,875.00
999-1	ALLOWANCE FOR DISPUTES REVIEW BOARD	N/A	N/A		\$6,000.00		\$6,000.00		\$6,000.00
999-2	WORK ORDER ALLOWANCE	N/A	N/A		\$50,000.00		\$50,000.00		\$50,000.00

\$1,298,225.05      \$1,675,075.74      \$2,992,327.15